AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEETING DATE 2018-06-12 10:05 - School Board Operational Meeting Special Order Request
O Yes ® No
AGENDA ITEM (ITEMS Ti
ime
CATEGORY (EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS
Open Agenda

DEPARTMENT |[Procurement & Warehousing Services

® Yes O No
TITLE:

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment and Additional Spending Authority - 55-130E — Wazzle Pinnacle Gradebook Software Application

EQUESTED ACTION:

IApprove the First Amendment to the Agreement. Contract Term: July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019, 4 Years; User Department: Information & Technology;
Additional Requested Amount: $300,927; New Award Amount: $1,276,210; Awarded Vendor(s): Wazzle, LLC; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise
Vendor(s): None.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

This request is to renew the Wazzle, LLC Agreement, allowing the District-wide use of the Pinnacle Gradebook Software Application products, which is critical for
lllowing teachings to record student attendance, grades and is a real time source of information for principals, parents and students.
[The amendment to the agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:
(O Goal 1: High Quality Instruction @ Goal 2: Continuous Improvement (¢) Goal 3: Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated financial impact to the district will be $300,927. The contract award amount was for $975,281. The request is to increase the spending authority by
$300,927, bringing the new contract value to $1,276,210. The funding source will be from Information & Technology’s Operating Budget. The financial impact
Fepresents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award amount.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) First Amendment Agreement (3) Financial Analysis Worksheet

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

BOARD ACTION: 7
APPROVE@ Name: Tony Hunter Phone: 754-321-0400
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Mary C. Coker Phone: 754-321-0501
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Senior Leader & Title ggg;gvﬁielgn%pgz JUN 1 2 zms
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 4/1@4&/ ﬁWM
Signature School Board Chalr

Maurice Woods
5/22/2018, 3:42:57 PM

Electronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017
RWR/ MLW/MCC/TH:hdc



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment of Agreement and Additional Spending Authority
55-130E — Wazzle Pinnacle Gradebook Software Application

This request is to approve the renewal of the Agreement between Wazzle, LLC and The School Board of
Broward County, Florida (SBBC), for one (1) year, July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. The School Board
approved the Agreement on June 23, 2015 (item EE-5) with a term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018,
with two (2) additional one (1) year renewals available. This request is to exercise the first one (1) year
renewal.

The District has used the Wazzle, LLC Pinnacle Gradebook Software since 1999. Parents, teachers, and
students use Pinnacle to track grades, attendance, and schedules. Pricing was benchmarked against Miami-
Dade & Polk County Public Schools and found to be competitive.

Financial Impact

The additional spending authority requested is $300,927, which represents the cost of Gradebook Support
Services including licensing subscription, updates to the product, and support (technical assistance when
needed). Pricing remains the same as prior renewal years. The funding source will be from Information &
Technology’s operating budget.

original agreement spending authority $ 975.281
+ first amendment (1-vear renewal) $ 300927

TOTAL (rounded) $1,276,210




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

ay\ THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this
( day of § é v koo 2018, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

WAZZLE, LLC
(hereinafter referred to as “VENDOR”),
having its principal place of business at
239 South Cochran Avenue, Charlotte, Michigan 48813

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated July 1, 2015
(hereafter “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is for site licensing for Pinnacle Gradebook Software
Application, including support and service for the software; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and the sum of Three Hundred Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars
($300,927) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1.01 Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1.02 Term of Agreement. The July 1, 2015 Agreement is hereby extended from July

1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section five (5) of the
Agreement.

1.03  Cost of Services. SBBC shall pay VENDOR for serviced rendered under this
First Amendment to Agreement in an annual installment payment of $300,927 within thirty (30)
days of execution of this Amendment and issuance of a SBBC Purchase Order.

Page 1 of 5
First 4 dment with WAZZLE, LLC




1.05 Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents. In the event of
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

a) this First Amendment to Agreement; and
b) the Agreement.

1.06 Insurance Requirements. @ VENDOR shall comply with the following
insurance requirements throughout the term of this Agreement:

(a) General Liability. VENDOR shall maintain General Liability insurance during
the term of this Agreement with limits not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury/
Property Damage; $1,000,000 General Aggregate; and limits not less than $1,000,000 for
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate.

(b) Professional _ Liability/Errors & Omissions. VENDOR shall maintain
Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions insurance during the term of this Agreement with a

limit of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence covering services provided under this
Agreement.

(©) Workers’ Compensation. VENDOR shall maintain Workers” Compensation
insurance during the term of this Agreement in compliance with the limits specified in Chapter
440, Florida Statutes, and Employer’s Liability limits shall not be less than
$100,000/$100,000/$500,000 (each accident/disease-each employee/disease-policy limit).

(d) Auto Liability. VENDOR shall maintain Owned, Non-Owned and Hired
Auto Liability insurance with Bodily Injury and Property Damage limits of not less than
$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit.

(e) Acceptability of Insurance Carriers. The insurance policies required under this
Agreement shall be issued by companies qualified to do business in the State of Florida and
having a rating of at least A- VI by AM Best or Aa3 by Moody’s Investor Service.

® Verification of Coverage. Proof of the required insurance must be furnished by
VENDOR to SBBC’s Risk Management Department by Certificate of Insurance within fifteen
(15) days of the date of this Agreement. To streamline this process, SBBC has partnered with
EXIGIS Risk Management Services to collect and verify insurance documentation. All
certificates (and any required documents) must be received and approved by SBBC’s Risk
Management Department before any work commences to permit VENDOR to remedy any
deficiencies. VENDOR must verify its account information and provide contact details for its
Insurance Agent via the link provided to it by email.

(g)  Required Conditions. Liability policies must include the following terms on the
Certificate of Insurance:

Page 2 of 5
First Amendment with WAZZLE, LLC



1) The School Board of Broward County, Florida, its members, officers, employees and
agents are added as additional insured.

2) All liability policies are primary of all other valid and collectable coverage
maintained by The School Board of Broward County, Florida.

3) Certificate Holder: The School Board of Broward County, Florida, c/o EXIGIS Risk
Management Services, P.O. Box 4668-ECM, New York, New York 10163-4668.

(h) Cancellation_of Insurance. = VENDOR is prohibited from providing services
under this Agreement with SBBC without the minimum required insurance coverage and must
notify SBBC within two (2) business days if required insurance is cancelled.

1) SBBC reserves the right to review, reject or accept any required policies of
insurance, including limits, coverage or endorsements, herein throughout the term of this
Agreement.

1.07 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein,
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.08 Authority. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf
of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to
Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 3 of 5
First Amendment with WAZZLE. LLC



i FOR SBBC

[

' (Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
L T COUNTY, FLORIDA

- By 4% /Z/‘/WM

Nora Rupert, Chalr

. ” A ‘ Approved as to Form and Legal Content:
Robert W. Runc1e Supermtendent of Schools

Digitally signed by Janette M.

Janette M. Smith smith

Date: 2018.03.19 14:53:01 -04'00'
Office of the General Counsel

Page 4 of §
First Amendment with WAZZLE, LLC



FOR VENDOR

(Corporate Seal)

WAZZLE;
ATTEST:

/
1grg/ turc

Printed Name: Anthony Faulkner
-QOI-
. ) Title: President / CEO
7@9164_&/ g g atl
Wz — :

y’(n'éss / o

, Secretary

STATEOF T Chugn
9]
COUNTY OF Bt

momg 1nstrument was acknowledged before me this / f day of

S vy ny  Faolkner of
/€, ; ame of Person

W AR }\,kc on behalf of the corporatlon/agency He/She is personally known
to me or produced as identification and did/did not first
take an oath. Type of Identification
My Commission Expires: 3 /5 /010( ~ U Wﬂhj 0

Sign — Notary Public
\ij{dmc ﬁZL/[/wz// [

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary

Notary’s Commission No.

L JACKELHNE HALLIWﬁLL
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF EATON
My Commission Expires March 5, 2019

Acting in the County of

Page 5 of 5
First Amendment with WAZZLE. LLC



1"‘}:{"
; PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

T

= g 5 BB INEORVIATIC = 3 T
New Bid # (Ex: 10-004R): N/A Preparation Date: April 17,2018
Previous Bid # (Ex: 10-004R): 55-130E Buyer/PA: HARMONI| CLEALAND
New Bid Award Total: $1,276,210
Previous Award Total: $975,281 Bid Title: PINNACLE GRADE BOOK
Bid Type: RENEWAL OF BID
Previous Bid Term (Start Date): 7/1/2015 New Bid Term (In Months): 12
Previous Bid Term (End Date): 6/30/2018 # of Months Into Bid: 33
= e o = B S ENRIRERD T =
Purchase Order(s) Spend: $975,281
P Card Purchases: $0
Total Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Pcard Purchases): $975,281
Average Monthly Expenditure: $29,554
Unused Authorized Spending: $0
Est. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term): $354,648

R Y e VENDORINEORMATION Rl e
Awarded Vendors: M/WBE Status (If applicable): Spend:

128065 WAZZLE SOLUTIONS

975,281

975,281

975,281

NOTES (Type Below):

Purchase Order is issued as lump sum for entire year, not monthly. Therefore, monthly average above does not apply for forecasting.

Data Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America system)

|

Prepared on:

4/17/2018

All information included in this summary is based on the preparation date listed above and may change at any time beyond that date.




